

## OLYMPIC VALLEY PUBLIC SERVICE DISTRICT



## **NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING**

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the Board of Directors of the Olympic Valley Public Service District (OVPSD) of Placer County intends to conduct a public hearing to review, explain, and allow for public input on the following item:

Consider a resolution concerning the approval of the District's Fire Impact Fee Nexus Study, March 2025 Revised Final Report, updated fire impact fees charged on new development, and the Fire Department Capital Improvement Plan, pursuant to California Government Code Section 66000 et seq.

**HEARING DATE:** Tuesday, April 29<sup>th</sup>, 2025

**HEARING TIME:** 8:30 a.m., or as soon as the matter may be heard

PLACE: 305 Olympic Valley Road, Olympic Valley CA, 96146 - Community Room

**NOTICE IS GIVEN** that the Fire Impact Fee Nexus Study March 2025 Revised Final Report, for the proposed fire impact fees will be available for public review beginning March 21, 2025.

**IF YOU WISH TO BE HEARD ON THESE MATTERS**, a public hearing will be held at the time and place described above. The Board will accept public comments and should be submitted to the Board Secretary at info@ovpsd.org, by mail at P.O. Box 2026, Olympic Valley, California 96146 (the final mail collection prior to the meeting will be the day before the meeting at 2:00 p.m.), and in-person at the public hearing until the close of public comment on the item. In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, please contact the District at least 48 hours preceding the meeting. Any person challenging in court the decision made at the conclusion of the public hearing may be limited to raising only those issues raised at such hearing or in correspondence delivered to the District prior to the close of such hearing. Information on this matter may be obtained at 305 Olympic Valley Road, Olympic Valley, California, 96146, or by contacting the District at (530) 583-4692.